

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff- Appellee,	:	Case No. 2022-1037
	:	
v.	:	Appeal from the Cuyahoga
	:	County Court of Appeals,
DARNELL HURT,	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	Case No. CA 21-110732
Defendant-Appellant.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CUYAHOGA COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER AND
AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS (OACDL)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DARNELL HURT**

ERIC M. LEVY, 0084075
The Law Office of Schlachet and Levy
55 Public Square, Suite 1600
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Law@GetLevy.com
Counsel for Appellant

CULLEN SWEENEY
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
By: JOHN T. MARTIN, 0020606
JONATHAN SIDNEY, 0100561
Assistant Public Defenders
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7583
jmartin@cuyahogacounty.us
jsidney@cuyahogacounty.us
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Cuyahoga County
Public Defender (CCPD)*

RUSSELL BENSING (0010602)
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, Ohio 44114; (216) 632-9161
rbensing@ameritech.net
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Association
Of Criminal Defense Lawyers (OACDL)*

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY, ESQ.
Cuyahoga County Prosecuting Attorney
By: Daniel T. Van (0084614)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The Justice Center, 9th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 443-7800
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 2

**IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW I:
2020 S.B. 175 which eliminated the duty to retreat for self-defense
applies to all trials held after the effective date of the act
regardless of the date offense.** 2

A. STATUTORY INTERPRETATION OF SUBSECTION (C)3

1. PLAIN LANGUAGE3

2. INTERPRETATION SO AS TO AVOID SURPLUSAGE3

B. CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE OF RETROACTIVITY.....4

**IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW II:
The right to be acquitted of a criminal offense if the conduct is
committed while acting in self-defense extends to offenses
charged where the indicted conduct is a result of transferred
intent of an individual acting in self-defense.** 5

**IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW III:
Where a defendant proves mitigating elements to a jury at trial
leading to a conviction of an inferior offense double jeopardy and
collateral estoppel require that the mitigating element finding be
effective at a retrial precluding the defendant from having to
prove the elements again.** 7

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashe v. Swenson, 397 U.S. 436, 90 S.Ct. 1189, 25 L.Ed.2d 469 (1970) 12
Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184, 78 S.Ct. 221, 2 L.Ed.2d 199 (1975)..... 9
North Carolina v. Pearce, 395 U.S. 711, 89 S.Ct. 2072, 23 L.Ed.2d 656 (1969)..... 12
People v. Koper, 488 P.3d 409, 2018 COA 137 (Col. App. Div. I) 8
People v. Matthews, 91 Cal.App.3d 1018, 154 Cal.Rptr. 628 (Cal. App. 3rd Dist. 1979)..... 8
State ex rel. Bohlen v. Halliday, 164 Ohio St.3d 121, 172 N.E.3d 114, 2021-Ohio-194 5
State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 466 Mich. 142, 644 N.W.2d 715 (2002).... 6
State v. Brooks, Slip Opinion No. 2022-Ohio-2478 7
State v. Clifton, 32 Ohio App.2d 284, 290 N.E.2d 921 (1st Dist. Hamilton 1972)..... 8
State v. Fry, 9th Dist. Medina No. 16CA0057-M, 2017-Ohio-9077, 2017 WL 6459869 8
State v. Ryan, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98005, 980 N.E.2d 553, 2012-Ohio-5070 5
Westgate Ford Truck Sales, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co., 2012-Ohio-1942, 971 N.E.2d 967 5-6

Statutes

R.C. 2901.05 7
R.C. 2901.09 4, 5, 7

Legislation

S.B. 175 4, 5, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 9 of the United States Constitution 7
Article II, Section 28 of the Ohio Constitution 6, 7
